

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

## FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1870.

35

#### Chapter 500.

#### An act to amend chapter thirty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-nine, relating to the Lime Rock Fire and Marine Insurance Company.

Be it enacted in the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter thirty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words :--- 'It shall have power to prosecute and defend suits, and actions may be maintained by and against it in the same manner as if the act of incorporation had not expired,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

' Sect. 1. The corporate powers of the president, directors and Corporate powers company of the Lime Rock Fire and Marine Insurance Company at Rockland, are hereby continued in force for three years from the tenth day of August next, for the purpose of collecting debts due to the corporation for selling and conveying its property, and for making a distribution of the surplus proceeds thereof among its stockholders; it shall have power to prosecute and defend suits, and actions may be maintained by and against it in the same manner as if the act of incorporation had not expired.'

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved March 23, 1870.

### Chapter 501.

An act to legalize the doings of the town of Grant Isle relating to assessment of taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The acts and doings of the assessors of taxes in the Acts and doings town of Grant Isle, in the county of Aroostook, in assessing all valid. town taxes by them are hereby made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1870.

Sect. 1, chap. 33 of private and special laws of 1869, amended.

of president. directors and company, con-tinued in force for three years, for purpose of closing its affairs.

473

of assessors of Grant Isle, made